

No. 16-299

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Petitioner,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, AND
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF OF STATE RESPONDENTS OHIO,
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, THE NEW
MEXICO STATE ENGINEER, THE NEW MEXICO ENVI-
RONMENT DEPARTMENT, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio
ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor
**Counsel of Record*
PETER T. REED
Deputy Solicitor
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov
*Counsel for Respondent
State of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. The Agencies Cannot Show That The Rule Fits Within Any Reasonable Reading Of Subsection (E) Or (F)	2
1. The Agencies read the word “limitation” in isolation, not in the context of the entire Subsection (E).....	2
2. The Agencies make no attempt to fit the Rule within Subsection (F)’s text.....	11
B. The Agencies’ Purpose Arguments Do Not Permit Departure From The Text	13
C. The Agencies’ Legislative-History Arguments Also Do Not Permit Departure From The Text.....	17
D. The Agencies Wrongly Favor A Presumption Of Circuit Review Over Established Interpretive Canons	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008)	7, 8
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. EPA</i> , 965 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Cent. Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	11, 21
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980)	11, 12, 16, 18
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015)	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	17
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	20
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012)	4
<i>Friends of the Earth v. EPA</i> , 333 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11

<i>Friends of the Everglades v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gutierrez v. Ada</i> , 528 U.S. 250 (2000)	7
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	21, 22
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	11
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	5, 13, 14
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	22
<i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 551 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	14
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	8
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Rasmussen</i> , 980 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1992)	19, 21
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017)	11
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	14
<i>Milner v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	18
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	17

<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trs. of the Nat'l Elevator Indus. Health Ben. Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016)	13
<i>Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	14
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 656 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	12
<i>NRDC, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Nw. Env'tl. Advocates v. EPA</i> , 537 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	16
<i>RJR Nabisco Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	5
<i>Roll Coater, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 932 F.2d 668 (7th Cir. 1991)	4, 16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst'l Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	19
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	10, 14, 16, 20
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	6, 16, 19
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	16
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994)	4

<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	7
<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991)	15
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1281.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1283.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1284.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(B)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(E)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(m)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(n)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311(p)	9
33 U.S.C. § 1312.....	1, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1313.....	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1314.....	9, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)	16
33 U.S.C. § 1314(l)(1)(D).....	19

33 U.S.C. § 1316.....	1, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1317.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1321.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1322.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1325.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1328.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	1, 9, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	6, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1343.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1344.....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1345.....	1, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1345(a)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1345(b)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1361(a)	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	2, 3, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(f)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(A)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(C)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(E)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(G).....	15, 16, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(2)	20, 21

33 U.S.C. § 1370.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	15, 21
Water Quality Act of 1987, Pub. Law No. 100-4, 101 Stat. 7.....	18, 19

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7, 15
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	8
Clean Water Rule: Definition of “Waters of the United States,” 80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. 92-911 (1972).....	18
S. Rep. 92-414 (1971).....	18
